

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Joseph Drenth, and the National Federation of the Blind of Pennsylvania ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff	:	No. 1:20-cv-00829
	:	
v.	:	Judge Wilson
	:	
Kathy Boockvar, Secretary of the Commonwealth in her official capacity, and the Department of State of Pennsylvania,	:	Electronically Filed Document
	:	
Defendants	:	<i>Complaint Filed May 21, 2020</i>

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

**JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General**

By: s/ Nicole J. Boland

**NICOLE J. BOLAND
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 314061**

**KAREN M. ROMANO
Chief Deputy Attorney General**

**Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 783-3146**

nboland@attorneygeneral.gov

Date: July 22, 2020

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
II. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE THERE IS NO CONTROVERSY REGARDING THE FACT THAT A RBMS WILL BE IN PLACE FOR THE NOVEMBER 2020 GENERAL ELECTION	12
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT EXCLUDED FROM VOTING BY ABSENTEE OR MAIL-IN BY VIRTUE OF THE FACT THAT THEY HAVE TO MAIL-IN THEIR MAIL-IN BALLOTS	13
IV. THE ADA AND RA DO NOT REQUIRE ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION.....	18
V. DEFENDANTS HAVE FORMULATED A SOLUTION, OVER AND ABOVE WHAT IS REQUIRED UNDER THE LAW, TO ADDRESS ACCESSIBILITY CONCERNS OF THE DECLARATION AND ENVELOPE	233
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227, 57 S. Ct. 461 (1937)	16
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	17, 21
<i>Berkeley Inv. Grp., Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Bowers v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	14
<i>CG v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013)	17, 18, 20
<i>Chin v. Rutgers</i> , 2016 WL 2653908 (D.N.J. May 9, 2016)	25
<i>Cnty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397, 99 S. Ct. 2361 (1979)	22
<i>Easley v. Snider</i> , 36 F.3d 297 (3d Cir.1994)	18
<i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> , 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Hollinger v. Reading Health Sys.</i> , No. CV 15-5249, 2017 WL 429804 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2017).....	25
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Lacey Twp.</i> , 772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir.1985)	14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262, 52 S. Ct. 371 (1932)	24

Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237, 73 S. Ct. 236, 97 L. Ed. 291 (1952)16

Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R.,
680 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2012)21

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty., Fla. v. Arline,
480 U.S.22

Wyatt, Virgin Islands, Inc.,
385 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Statutes

25 P.S. § 30458

25 P.S. §§ 2621(a), 3146.4, and 3150.14(a)9, 26

25 P.S. §§ 3146.6(a) and 3150.16(a)7, 20

25 Pa.C.S. § 3509.....7, 20

29 U.S.C. § 794.....11

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-1213411

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....14

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3)21

28 C.F.R. §§ 35.130(b)(1)(ii),35.160(a)(1).....17

Or. Admin. R. 165-007-030024
